LEX

Decision No. /9.3 % .

In the Matter of the Application of
A. B. PERKINS, JOSEPH D.O'RRIEN
. and
ACNES K. O'BRIEN, Application No. 14372
for authority to mortgage Newhall
Watexr Systel.

BY THE COMMISSION:

OPINION

In this spplication A. B. Perkins, Marguerite Perkins,
Joseph D. O*Brien and Agnes K. C'Brien, as co-owners of .a public
utility water system kmown as the Newhall Viatexr System, ask permis-
siox to execute a secornd mortgage on sald water systen to secure
the payment of a $2,373.46 note, payable in monthly instaliments-
of £100., with interest on unpaid balances at the rate of eight
percent per annum. They alse ask permission to issuelthe noté.
The Newhall Weater System supplies water for domestle
purposes in and about the Town of Newhall, Los AngelesJCountj.
The system furnishes water to about 220 consumers. Tor 1926 the
operating revenues of the system amounted to $6,03L.26. In a
finencial statement attached to the applicatlion the Inve stment
in the plant =and propexties, as of December 1, 1927, ia‘reported
at £60,162.42, and the liabilities and other credit balances, as
of the same date as follows;-
Notes payable » « « « « -« - « . .$20,500.00
Accounts payable « « ¢ o 4 4 o . 2,373.48
Other accounts « o « o« = « o » 1,013.34 )
, SUDLOLAL « = o o o o v . . . . . $25,886.80
Reserve for depreciation . . . . . . . . . 3,280.65
Consumers adveances for construction . . . . . 8,913.13

NOt WOLLH o o o o o o o o o o a o o « o = & 24,081.84
. Tot&l-oo-..so.-..-tt :"56021.6u.4§"




Applicents Teport thet they hed to borrow the $2,373.40 during
1927 to obtain an addltional water supply. It appoars that H. Clay
Needham furnished them the money witkh the understanding that they
would ask pormission to issue to kinm & ﬁote,for the sum of $2,373.46
secured by & second mortgage. The §2,373.46 was used for the fol-
lowing purposes;=

TOL DEW DUBPD « o « o o = o o o s o « o o » «$978.7%
Tor rental of air compressor for testing

»roduction of Happy Valley well prior to

installing pmp - - - “a s = - . - - - . 116050'
Tor boring out cylinder stuck in csasling,

clearing out sand and “e—boring~well,

€TCe o o o« o o o . . .« o e o 573.76
For labor irn pulling pump, setting and

rebuilding replacement pump, paxris,

piping, frelght, etce o « « o o . & 512.93
For new meters and pipe &« o ¢ o . . .o . 150.00
Tor interest « ¢ ¢« ¢ ¢ o & o ¢ o o & . 41.55

TOTELenoresvnnnnnnnes & 2,575.46

The copy of the proposed mortgege securing the payment of
the amount wes Tiled in this matter on Tebruery 1, 1928 and appears

to be in satisfactory form.

Application having been made to the Rallroad Commission
for authority to execute a mortgage and to lssue = note, and the
Commission bYeing of the opinion that this is a matter in which a
public hearing is not necessary and that the application should de
granted as herein providead,

IT IS ESREEY ORDERED thet A. 3. Perkins, Marguerite Der=
kins, Joseph D. O'Brien and Agnes K. O'Brien be, and they herebdy
are, authorized to execute a mortgage substantially in the same
form as that filed with the Commission on February 1, 1928, and to

issue a promissory note, to be secured thereby, in the principal




*

, amount of notr exezeding $2,373.46 payable in monthly installments of

$100. witk interest on unpald balances at the rate of not exceeding

eight percent por annum, for the purpose of refunding the advauces

of 83,373.46 referred to herein.
The authority herein grented iz subject to the Lfollowing
conditlons;- '

L. The authority herein grantéd to execute « mortghge is
for the purpcese Qf this proceeding only and is
granted only insofar as this Commission has juris-
diction under the Public Ttilities Act, and is not
intended as an approval of sald mortgage &s %o suph
other legal requiremsnts to which sald moritgage may )

be subject.. ;

2. Applicants shall not, hereafver, urge the Railroad Com-
mission or other public bod&-or court to consider the
note herein auwthorized to be issued, or the rate of
interest thereon, in determining the value of the
properties or the rate base and rate of return in
Lixing retes of the water utility.

S« Applicants shall keep such record of the issue of the note
herein euthorized and of the disposition of the pro-
ceeds as will enable theﬁ to file, within thirty

. days theroafter, a verified report, as required by

the Railroad Commission's Gerneral Order No. 24, which
order, insofar as app;icable, is made a part of

this order.




*

4. The authority herein granted shall become effec-
tive when applicants have paid the minimum
fee prescribed by Sectiom 57 of the Public

tilities Act, which fee is $25.00.

DATED at San Francisco, California, this Af =

-

dey of Fedruary, 1928.

. RRILTOAD ~OMUISSION
. L3790 Of s.n..mo dilA

4 YA A N M tepra
Rl e R
~

‘f‘/tAh .‘3 ] "‘i i
il

Commissioners.




